

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Review Petition (Writ) No.326/2017

IN

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.5397/2000

Ratiram & Anr.

-----Petitioners

Versus

Board of Revenue for Rajasthan, Ajmer & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Saransh Saini

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Praveshika Singh for
Mr. V.D. Gathala, AGC

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUROOP SINGHI
Order

13/04/2026

Mr. V.D. Gathala, learned AGC, puts in appearance on behalf of all the respondents.

The matter comes up on an application No.773/2017 filed by the applicants/petitioners seeking condonation of delay in filing review petition No.326/2017.

The primary contention of Mr. Saransh Saini, learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners is that the said review petition has been filed seeking review of the judgment dated 12.05.2015 passed by the learned Single Judge, against which initially an appeal was preferred being ***D.B. Civil Special Appeal (Writ) No.531/2015***, which came to be disposed of vide order dated 23.03.2017 by passing the following orders:-

"The contention which has been raised is that the limitation point is not considered by the learned Single Judge.

In our considered opinion, it is open for the appellant to move before the learned Single Judge by

way of review and get a finding on the point of limitation.

Only on that ground, the appeal stands disposed of. It is made clear that we have not expressed any opinion on merits, and in case the review is decided, it will be open for the appellant to challenge the same.

The appeal stands disposed of."

Learned counsel for the applicants/petitioners further submits that it is on the basis of the order dated 23.03.2017 that the present review petition has been filed.

Taking note of the order dated 23.03.2017, the delay as pointed out by the Registry in filing the review petition stands condoned and accordingly, the application No.773/2017 stands allowed.

Let the matter be listed for consideration of the review petition after three weeks.

(ANUROOP SINGHI),J